security that has a price of less than five dollars, except as provided in Rule 3a51-1 under the 

Exchange Act [17 C.F.R. 240.3a51-1]. 

V. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendant shall pay a 

civil penalty in the amount of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) to the Securities and 

Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 20(d)(1) of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(1)] 

and Section 21 (d)(3)(A) of the Exchange Act [15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)].  Defendant shall 

make this payment within fourteen (14) days after entry of this Final Judgment.